## DEPARTMENT OF COOPERATION **GOVERNMENT OF GOA** 'SAHAKAR SANKUL' 4<sup>th</sup> & 5<sup>th</sup> FLOOR, EDC COMPLEX, PATTO

PANAJI, GOA-403001

FAX:-+918322437134. TEL:- +918322437165/2437175,

E-mail: reg-orcs.goa@nic.in

No. 15-99-88-ADT/RCS/Vol. V

Dated:- 14th August, 2013

## **ADDENDUM**

Read :1. Order No. 15-99-88/ADT/RCS/814 dated 8<sup>th</sup> March 2013.

- 2.Addendum No. 15-99-88-ADT/RCS/Vol. V dated 16th April, 2013.
- 3. Addendum No. 15-99-88-ADT/RCS/Vol. V dated 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2013.

In continuation to the above referred Order/Addendums and in exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 74(1) of the Goa Coop. Societies Act, 2001. I J. B. Bhingui, Registrar of Coop. Societies, Goa, hereby include the names of the following Auditors on the Panel of Audiors to conduct the Statutory Audit of all the cooperative societies except Urban Coop. Banks:

- 1. Shri Gautam Pundlik Sardesai Chartered Accountant, D-1, First Floor, Shridhar Apartments, Merces-Goa. Email:GAUTAMS3@GMAIL.COM Mobile No. 8087662602/9423055683.
- 2 Shri Prabhakar M Naik Certified Auditor. Flat No.A-1, Valley Height Coop. Hsg. Sty. Ltd., Near Vidya Mandir School, Adarsh Nagar, Chicalim-Goa, Pin Code :403711

Email: naikraunak06@gmail.com

Mobile No.9423310208

All other terms and conditions are remains unchanged. The concern Chartered Accountant will have to sign Terms and condition of the enclosed Annexure and return back for this office record after due acknowledgement.

> (J. B. Bhingui) Registrar of Coop. Societies Goa

To,

1. Shri Gautam Pundlik Sardesai, Chartered Accountant, D-1, First Floor, Shridhar Apartments, Merces-Goa.

2. Shri Prabhakar M. Naik, Certified Auditor, Flat No.A-1, Valley Height Coop. Hsg. Sty. Ltd., Near Vidya Mandir School, Adarsh Nagar, Chicalim-Goa, Pin Code: 403711

## Copy f.w.c.s. for information to:

- 1. The Chairman/Secretary of the Cooperative Societies/Institutions attached to Head office for inforamtion.
- 2. The Asstt. Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Central/North/South /Ponda/Quepem-Zone/Panaji/Mapusa/Margao/Ponda/Quepem-Goa, with a direction to bring to the notice of the societies under their jurisdiction.
- 3. The Asstt. Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Election-(North/South)/ABN-EXN(North/South), Panaji/Margao-Goa, for information.
- 4. The Nodal Officer, EST Section, Headquarters, Panaji-Goa with a direction to update the same on the Departmental website (soft copy enclosed).